
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DYLAN BRANDT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIM GRIFFIN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas, Central Division
Case No. 4:21-cv-00450 before the Hon. James M. Moody, Jr.

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders
and National Center for Lesbian Rights
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

Justin D. Weitz
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004

Christopher M. Diffie
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

Jordan D. Hershman
Nathaniel P. Bruhn
L. Felipe Escobedo
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ACT IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEX.....	4
A. All Sex-Based Classifications Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny, Regardless of the Ostensible Purpose of the Classification	4
B. Laws That Single Out Transgender People Constitute Sex Discrimination And Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny	7
C. The Act Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex And Is Therefore Subject To Heightened Scrutiny	9
II. THE ACT CANNOT WITHSTAND HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	3, 9
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt by and through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	7, 16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5, 10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	3
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023).....	14, 17
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	8

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	15
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)	14
<i>L.W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	13
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11
<i>Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	6
<i>Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ.</i> , 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021).....	3

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....5, 6, 12

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Ed.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Other Authorities

Max Brantley, *The Link Between Mary Bentley’s Creationism Bill and LGBTQ Bigotry*, ARK. TIMES (Apr. 15, 2021 11:58 AM),
<https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2021/04/15/the-link-between-mary-bentleys-creationism-bill-and-lgbtq-bigotry> 11

Shoshana K. Goldberg, et al., *LGBTQ+ Youth Report*, Human Rights Campaign Found. (Aug. 2023), <https://reports.hrc.org/2023-lgbtq-youth-report>..... 12
